#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-08-03**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS RATIFYING THE PROPERTY TAX INCREASE REFLECTED IN THE CITY'S ADOPTED FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 BUDGET, WHICH IS A BUDGET THAT WILL REQUIRE RAISING MORE REVENUE FROM PROPERTY TAXES THAN IN THE PREVIOUS YEAR; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Texas Local Government Code §102.007(c) requires that adoption of a budget that raises more property tax revenue than was generated the previous year requires a record vote of the City Council to ratify the property tax increase reflected in the budget in addition to and separate from the record votes to approve the ordinance adopting the annual budget and the ordinance adopting the tax rate for the current tax year; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council has adopted the 2023-2024 fiscal year budget, which will require raising more revenue from property taxes than last year's budget; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of Everman, Texas, desires to ratify the property tax increase reflected in the adopted 2023-2024 Fiscal Year Budget.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS:

**SECTION 1.** The property tax increase reflected in the adopted 2023-2024 Fiscal Year Budget, which is a budget that will require raising more revenue from property taxes than the previous year, is hereby ratified.

**SECTION 2.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, as the law and charter in such cases provides.

## UPON CALLING FOR A VOTE FOR APPROVAL OF THIS RESOLUTION, THE MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	Aye	Nay
Mayor Ray Richardson		
Susan Mackey, Mayor Pro Tem, Place 4		
Linda Sanders, Place 1		
Carolyn Renfro, Place 2		
Johnnie Allen Place 3		
Judy Sellers, Place 5		

Miriam Davila, Place 6

# WITH \_\_\_\_\_ VOTING "AYE" AND \_\_\_\_ VOTING "NAY", THIS RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_\_ IS DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, ON THE \_\_\_\_ DAY OF AUGUST 2023.

**ATTEST:** 

## **APPROVED:**

Mindi Parks, City Secretary

Ray Richardson, Mayor

4861-0633-7143, v. 1